



Queensland

Nature Conservation Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2004

Subordinate Legislation 2004 No. 190

made under the

Nature Conservation Act 1992

Contents

		Page
Part 1	Preliminary	
1	Short title	2
Part 2	Amendment of Nature Conservation (Forest Reserves) Regulation 2000	
2	Regulation amended in pt 2	2
3	Amendment of schedule (Forest reserves)	2
Part 3	Amendment of Nature Conservation (Protected Areas) Regulation 1994	
4	Regulation amended in pt 3	3
5	Amendment of sch 2 (National parks)	3
6	Amendment of sch 3 (Conservation parks)	4
7	Amendment of sch 4 (Resources reserves)	5
8	Amendment of sch 5 (Nature refuges)	5

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Nature Conservation Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2004*.

Part 2 Amendment of Nature Conservation (Forest Reserves) Regulation 2000

2 Regulation amended in pt 2

This part amends the *Nature Conservation (Forest Reserves) Regulation 2000*.

3 Amendment of schedule (Forest reserves)

- (1) Schedule, other than entry for Mount Fisher Forest Reserve, 'plan'—
omit.
- (2) Schedule, entry for Mount Fisher Forest Reserve, 'plan AP6363'—
omit, insert—
'AP6363'.
- (3) Schedule, entry for Trinity Forest Reserve—
omit, insert—

'Trinity Forest Reserve

Lot 785 on AP6375, other than lot 11 on SP146414, situated in the County of Nares, containing an area of about 2 244 ha'.

Part 3 **Amendment of Nature Conservation (Protected Areas) Regulation 1994**

4 Regulation amended in pt 3

This part amends the *Nature Conservation (Protected Areas) Regulation 1994*.

5 Amendment of sch 2 (National parks)

- (1) Schedule 2, entries for Conway National Park and Millstream Falls National Park—

omit, insert—

‘Conway National Park

Lot 43 on plan NPW704, other than lot 399 on SP133143 and the area shown on SP133143 as area to be excised and opened as road, situated in the County of Herbert, containing an area of about 21 787 ha

Millstream Falls National Park

Lot 139 on plan NPW677, other than the area shown on crown plan 900987 as area to be excised from lot 192 on FTY 493, situated in the County of Cardwell, containing an area of about 371 ha’.

- (2) Schedule 2, entry for Dryander National Park, before ‘NPW559’—

insert—

‘plan’.

- (3) Schedule 2, entry for Kondalilla National Park, ‘plan RP220873’—

omit, insert—

‘RP220873’.

- (4) Schedule 2, entry for Precipice National Park, before ‘NPW578’—

insert—

‘plan’.

6 Amendment of sch 3 (Conservation parks)

- (1) Schedule 3, entries for Baffle Creek Conservation Park, Bullock Creek Conservation Park, Bunya Mountains Conservation Park, Cabbage Tree Point Conservation Park, Carbrook Wetlands Conservation Park 2, Combo Conservation Park 1, Combo Conservation Park 2, Coolmunda Conservation Park, Coombabah Lake Conservation Park, Delicia Road Conservation Park, Djilgarin Conservation Park, ETTY Bay Road Conservation Park, Ipswich Pteropus Conservation Park, Kirrama Conservation Park, Lark Quarry Conservation Park, Mon Repos Conservation Park, Mount Cooroy Conservation Park, Mouth of Kolan River Conservation Park, Neurum Creek Conservation Park, North Pointer Conservation Park, Police Paddock Conservation Park, Reinke Scrub Conservation Park, Smithfield Conservation Park and Spicers Gap Road Conservation Park, second column, ‘plan’—

omit.

- (2) Schedule 3, entry for Bowling Green Bay Conservation Park, before ‘NPW653’—

insert—

‘plan’.

- (3) Schedule 3, entry for Pine Ridge Conservation Park, ‘plan CP862915’—

omit, insert—

‘CP862915’.

- (4) Schedule 3, entry for Tallebudgera Creek Conservation Park, ‘plan RP201055’—

omit, insert—

‘RP201055’.

7 Amendment of sch 4 (Resources reserves)

Schedule 4, entries for Endeavour River Resources Reserve, Lawn Hill (Arthur Creek) Resources Reserve, Lawn Hill (Creek) Resources Reserve, Lawn Hill (Gorge Mouth) Resources Reserve, Lawn Hill (Littles Range) Resources Reserve, Lawn Hill (Stockyard Creek) Resources Reserve, Lawn Hill (Widdallion) Resources Reserve, Morgan Park Resources Reserve, Mount Rosey Resources Reserve and Munburra Resources Reserve, second column, ‘plan’—

omit.

8 Amendment of sch 5 (Nature refuges)

- (1) Schedule 5, section 2, ‘plan RP67404’—

omit, insert—

‘RP67404’.

- (2) Schedule 5, section 5, ‘RP 883336’—

omit, insert—

‘RP883336’.

- (3) Schedule 5, section 8, ‘plan RP886592’—

omit, insert—

‘RP886592’.

- (4) Schedule 5, section 11(1)(a), ‘plan’—

omit.

- (5) Schedule 5, section 11(1)(c) to (e)—

omit, insert—

‘(c) lot 2 on RP59849 situated in the County of Canning;
and

(d) lot 3 on RP866822 and lot 511 on plan CC1866 situated
in the County of Churchill, shown on plan PA6; and

- (e) lots 2, 3, 5 and 6 on RP59942, lot 1 on RP83001, lot 2 on RP114185 and lot 4 on plan WD3209 situated in the County of Ward, shown on plan PA7.’.
- (6) Schedule 5, section 14, from ‘plan RP747263’ to ‘RP742280’—
omit, insert—
‘RP747263 and lots 1 and 2 on RP742280’.
- (7) Schedule 5, section 17, ‘plan RP739200’—
omit, insert—
‘RP739200’.
- (8) Schedule 5, section 23, ‘plan’—
omit.
- (9) Schedule 5, section 26, from ‘plan RP904395’ to ‘RP845160’—
omit, insert—
‘RP904395, lot 7 on RP904396, lots 8 and 9 on RP904393, lots 10 and 11 on RP904391, lot 12 on RP904390 and lot 118 on RP845160’.
- (10) Schedule 5, section 32, ‘plan GTP2679’—
omit, insert—
‘GTP2679’.
- (11) Schedule 5, section 41, ‘plan’—
omit.
- (12) Schedule 5, section 50, ‘plan RP745188’—
omit, insert—
‘RP745188’.
- (13) Schedule 5, section 56, ‘plan RP733748’—
omit, insert—
‘RP733748’.
- (14) Schedule 5, section 59, ‘plan RP724249’—

-
- omit, insert—*
‘RP724249’.
- (15) Schedule 5, section 71, ‘plan SP105921’—
omit, insert—
‘SP105921’.
- (16) Schedule 5, section 77, ‘plan RP724522’—
omit, insert—
‘RP724522’.
- (17) Schedule 5, section 80, ‘plan RP135215’—
omit, insert—
‘RP135215’.
- (18) Schedule 5, section 98, ‘plan RP747749’—
omit, insert—
‘RP747749’.
- (19) Schedule 5, section 104, ‘plan’—
omit.
- (20) Schedule 5, section 107, ‘plan RP739004’—
omit, insert—
‘RP739004’.
- (21) Schedule 5, section 110, ‘plan RP737330’—
omit, insert—
‘RP737330’.
- (22) Schedule 5, section 113, before ‘EP191’—
insert—
‘plan’.
- (23) Schedule 5, section 164, before ‘EP532’ and ‘EP143’—
insert—
‘plan’.

(24) Schedule 5, sections 338, 341, 344, 359, 368 and 374, 'crown'—

omit.

(25) Schedule 5, section 377, from 'crown plan PH1899' to 'DP60'—

omit, insert—

'plan PH1899, lot 1 on plan DP52 and the part of lot 2 on plan DP60'.

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 16 September 2004.
- 2 Notified in the gazette on 17 September 2004.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4 The administering agency is the Environmental Protection Agency.